Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
August 01, 2023

File: Al114/22

Address: 67 Babcombe Drive, Thornhill
Applicant: Contempo Studio (Marin Zabzuni)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 16, 2023

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team. The applicant is
requesting relief from the following “Third Density Special Residential — (SR3)” zone
requirements under By-law 1767, as amended, as they relate to a proposed two-storey
detached dwelling. The variances requested are to permit:

a) By-law 100-90, Section 1.2(i):
a building height of 8.54 meters (22.01 feet), whereas the By-law permits a
maximum flat roof building height of 8.0 meters (26.24 feet);

b) By-law 100-90, Section 1.2(iii):
a maximum building depth of 21.36 metres (70.07 feet), whereas the By-law
permits a maximum building depth of 16.8 meters (55.12 feet);

c) By-law 1767, Section 9(i):
a south side yard roof encroachment of 98 inches (2.48 metres), whereas the By-
law permits a maximum encroachment of no more than 18 inches (0.45 metres)into
the required side yard setback;

d) By-law 1767, Section 12 (iv)(a):
a minimum front yard setback of 33.4 feet (10.18 metres), whereas the By-law
requires that the front yard setback of a dwelling to be erected between two existing
dwellings shall comply with the corresponding yards of the two existing dwellings
being 42.7 feet (13.01 metres);

e) By-law 1767, Section 18(ii)(b):
a lot coverage of 36.2 percent, whereas the By-law requires a maximum lot
coverage of 33 1/3 percent; and

f) By-law 100-90, Section 1.2 (vi):
a floor area ratio of 49.4 percent, whereas the By-law permits a maximum floor
area ratio of 47 percent.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 1,392.98 m? (14,993.91 ft?) subject property is located on the west side of Babcombe
Drive, north of Steeles Avenue East and east of Bayview Avenue. There is an existing
205.27 m? (2,209.50 ft?) one-storey detached dwelling on the subject property with mature
vegetation located in the side and rear yards. The surrounding area is undergoing a
transition with newer dwellings being developed as infill developments.

Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling with an integral
garage with an approximate gross floor area of 688.59 m? (7,412 ft?).



Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April
9/18)

The Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise”, which provides
for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the
Official Plan outlines infill development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” designation
with respect to height, massing, and setbacks. These criteria are established to ensure
that infill development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the zoning
requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street, while
accommodating a diversity of building styles. In considering applications for development
approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, development is
required to meet the general intent of these development criteria. Regard shall also be
had for the retention of existing trees and vegetation.

Zoning By-Law 1767
The subject property is zoned “Third Density Special Residential- (SR3)” under By-law
1767, as amended, which permits one single detached dwelling per lot.

Residential Infill Zoning By-law 100-90

The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 100-90. The
intent of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain
the character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for building
depth, garage projection, garage width, net floor area ratio, height, yard setbacks and
number of storeys. The proposed development does not comply with the infill By-law
requirements with respect to building height, building depth, and floor area ratio.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
The owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on May 18, 2023 to confirm
the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increases Maximum Floor Area Ratio Variance

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a floor area ratio of 49.4 percent, whereas a
maximum floor area ratio of 47 percent is permitted. The variance will facilitate the
construction of a two-storey detached dwelling with a floor area of 688.59 m? (7,412 ft?),
whereas the By-law a maximum floor area of 654.96 m? (7,050 ft?) is permitted. This
represents an increase of approximately 33.63 m? (361.99 ft?).

Floor Area Ratio is a measure of the interior square footage of the dwelling as a
percentage of the net lot area however; it is not a definitive measure of the mass of the



dwelling, since it does not include “open to below” areas that may exist within the dwelling
(e.g. two-storey foyers, atriums and/or stairs).

The proposed increase in floor area represents a relatively minor deviation from the By-
law requirement and is in keeping with the intended scale of residential infill developments
for this neighbourhood. Staff are satisfied that the requested floor area ratio will not result
in an overdevelopment of the site, and are of the opinion that the variance is generally
consistent with what the By-law permits.

Increased Maximum Lot Coverage Variance

The applicant is requesting relief for a maximum lot coverage of 36.2 percent, whereas a
maximum floor area ratio of 33 1/3 percent is permitted. The proposed lot coverage
includes the accessory building in the rear which adds approximately 36.77 m? (395.78
ft2) to the overall building area. Excluding the accessory building, the detached dwelling
a lot coverage of 32.84 percent and would comply with the by-law requirement. Given
that the main dwelling is below the by-law requirement, staff are of the opinion that the
proposed increase in lot coverage will not significantly add to the scale and massing of
the dwelling and the resultant dwelling is generally consistent with what the by-law
permits.

Increased Maximum Building Depth Variance

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building depth of 21.36 m (70.07
ft.), whereas a maximum building depth of 16.8 m (55.11 ft.) is permitted. This represents
an increase of approximately 4.56 m (14.96 ft.).

Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both
parallel to the front lot line, one passing though the point on the dwelling which is the
nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front
lot line. This variance is being requested to facilitate a building footprint that is irregular in
shape. Staff note that approximately 0.76 m (2.49 ft.) of the proposed increased depth is
attributed to the front covered porch and 2.3 m (7.54 ft.) for the projection of the rear
covered deck. The main component of the building, excluding the aforementioned
projections has a depth of 18.3 m (60.03 ft.). As adequate amenity space is being provided
in the rear yard, staff are of the opinion that the variance meets the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

Increase in Maximum Building Height

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 8.54 m (28.01
ft.), whereas a maximum building height of 8.0 m (26.24 ft.) for a flat roof is permitted.
This represents an increase of 0.54 m (1.77 ft.).

The By-law calculates building height using the vertical distance of building or structure
measured between the level of the crown of the street and highest point of the roof surface.
It should be noted that the proposed grade of the front of the house is approximately 0.4
m (1.31ft) above the crown of road. Staff considers the proposed increase in height to be
consistent and compatible with existing infill development along Balcombe Drive. Staff
further note the existing trees on the property will provide screening to mitigate any visual
impacts to the streetscape or neighbouring properties.

Consequently, staff are of the opinion the proposed building height will not adversely
impact the character of the neighbourhood and is appropriate for the subject property.
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Reduced Front Yard Setback Variance

The applicant is requesting relief from the Zoning By-law to permit a minimum front yard
setback of 33.4 ft. (10.18 m), whereas the By-law requires that the front yard setback of a
dwelling to be erected between two existing dwellings shall comply with the corresponding
yards of the two existing dwellings being 42.7 feet (13.01 m). Given that the main front
wall of the building is generally consistent with the established front yard setback pattern
on the street or rear yard setback pattern, staff have does not anticipate any adverse
impacts as a result of the requested variance and therefore have no concerns.

Increased Maximum Eaves Encroachment Variance

The applicant is requesting a maximum eaves encroachment of 98 in (2.48 m) into the
south side yard, whereas a maximum eaves encroachment of no more than 18 in (0.45
m) is permitted. This represents an increase of 79.92 in (2.03 m). Staff are of the opinion
that since the requested variance maintains the permitted side yard setback, it will not add
to the overall massing of the building. Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance
is appropriate for the development of the site.

Metrolinx Requirements

The subject property is located within 300 m of Metrolinx's Bala Subdivision which carries
Metrolinx's Stouffville GO Train service. Metrolinx provided comments on this application
on June 23, 2022 (Appendix “C”), requiring that an environmental easement is provided
in accordance with Section 3.9 of the Federation of Canadian Municipalities and Railway
Associate of Canada’s Guidelines for New Development in Proximity to
Railway Operations. The environmental easement provides clear notification to those who
may acquire an interest in the subject property and reduces the potential for future land
use conflicts. The environmental easement shall be registered on title of the subject

property.

Staff recommend that the proposed development is subject to the associated condition of
approval provided in Appendix “A”.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of August 14, 2023. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning
Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.



PREPARED BY:

=20

Brashanthe Manoharan, Planner Il, East District

REVIEWED BY:

A

Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP Senior Planner II, West District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/114/22

1.

2.

The variances apply only to the proposed development for as long as it remains.

That the variances apply only to the proposed development, in substantial
conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning
and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her
satisfaction.

That the Owner satisfies the requirements of Metrolinx, financial or otherwise, as
indicated in their letter to the Secretary-Treasurer, attached as Appendix “C” to this
Staff Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of Metrolinx.

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified
arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to
be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this
condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban
Design, or their designate.

That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the
Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, if required, in
accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be
erected and maintained around all trees on site, including street trees, in
accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, and
inspected by the Tree Preservation Technician, or their designate, and that the
Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their
designate.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:
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Brashanthe Manoharan, Planner |l, East District
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PROJECT STATISTICS \ \
Address: 67 Babcombe Drive, Thornhill, ON
Municipality: York (Markham) N
Legal Lot Description: Lot 114, Registered Plan M-941
Date: 6-14-2023
Zoning Designation: [SR3
Lot Area: 15,000.00 sq.f 1,393.55 m2 0.14 ha
Lot Frontage: 100.00 ft 3048 m
Lot Depth: 150.00 ft 45.72 m

GROSS FLOOR AREA (FSI)

Permitted Proposed

Max FSI 47.00% 49.53%
Max GFA
First Floor 3,379.96 sq.f 314.01 m2

(Includes 94.08sf stairs, excludes 0.00sf OTB)

Second Floor
(Includes 92.00sf stairs, excludes 829.38sf OTB)

3,279.66 sq.f 304.69 m2

GFA Sub-Total | 6,659.62 sq.f 618.70 m2
Attached Garage 769.93 sq.f 71.53 m2
(To exterior face of garage walls)

GFA Total 654.97 m2 | 7,429.55 sq.f 690.23 m2

Garage Interior
(To interior face of garage walls)

680.33 sq.f 6320 m2

Finished Basement 2,794.12 sq.f 259.58 m2
(To interior face of basement walls, ONLY finished basement spaces)

NOTES: Includes area taken to ext. face of ext. walls, stairs, basement & garage.
Excludes cellar, attic & OTB

LOT COVERAGE
| Permitted | Proposed

House Footprint + 4,394.14 sq.f 408.23 m2
Feature Pier 29.29%

Front Covered Porch 1687 Bt 7305m2
0.52%

Rear Covered Deck paad s HUER) ik
1.49%

Front Balcony 108.40 sq.f 10.07 m2
0.72%

Hear Balgony 120.33 sq.f 11.18 m2
0.80%

Main Building 4,925.61 sq.f 457.60 m2
Coverage Subtotal 32.84%

Cabana 395.79 sq.f 36.77 m2
2.64%

Accessory Structure 395.79 sq.f 36.77 m2
Coverage Subtotal 2.64%

ol Covarane 464.05 m2 5,321.40 sq.f 494.37 m2
- 33.30% 35.48%

NOTES: Includes portion of lot covered by any part of any building or structure on or above surface of
lot.

BUILDING DEPTH

Permitted Proposed

Max Building Depth 16.80 m 70.08 ft 21.36 m

NOTES: distance between point on dwelling closest to front lot line, and point on dwelling furthest from
front lot line

ESTABLISHED GRADE CALCULATION

Appendix B

File: 22.245438.000.00.MNV

Date: 08/14/23

MM/DD/YY

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must
notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied
information.

This drawing is not to be scaled.

The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
to the appropriate consultant's drawings before proceeding with the
work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
damages resulting from his work.

The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it
may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
of any article without the express written permission.

Grade Point | Wall Length (m) Product
@ Front Garage Wall 162.00 10.31 1,670.22
@ Front Porch 161.90 4.31 697.79
@ Front Planter Left Side 161.95 4.79 775.74
@ Front Planter Right Side 161.75 4.79 774.78
Total 647.60 24.20 3,918.53
Total Product / Total Wall Length = Est.Grade = 161.92

NOTES: average of finished grade along front wall of building or structure

BUILDING HEIGHT

| Permitted | Proposed

Height From Established Grade (Est. Grade = 161.92)

Max Top of Pitch Roof N/A  ft N/A m
Max Top of Parapet 26.08 ft 795 m
Max Top of Flat Roof 26.25 ft 8.00 m
Height From Crown of Road (Crown of Road Grade = 161.33)
Max Top of Pitch Roof 9.80 m N/A  ft NA m
Max Top of Parapet 8.00 m 28.02 ft 854 m
Max Top of Flat Roof 8.00 m 28.18 ft 859 m
Max Storeys 2 2

NOTES: Building height is the vertical distance between grade at crown of road, and:
- in the case of a flat roof, the highest point of the roof surface or parapet, or
- in the case of a pitched roof (hip, gambrel, gable, etc), the highest point of the ridge

Ornamental features, including chimneys and skylights, are excluded as long a they don not exceed

|2.0m above max height

FRONT YARD SETBACK CALCULATION

No. Issued for: Date

Left Side Right Side Permitted
13.89 m 1215 m 13.02 m
Avg. Neighbour Setbacks
45.57 ft 39.86 ft 42,72 ft
NOTES: Beside two existing buildings, min front yard setback average of neighbouring buildings front

yard setbacks

SETBACKS
Permitted Proposed
Min Front (North-East) 13.02 m 35.00 ft 10.67 m
Min Left (South-East) 183 m 14.60 ft 445 m
Min Right (North-West) 183 m 6.00 ft 183 m
Min Rear (South-West) 1219 m 46.66 ft 1422 m
Combined Side Yard 6.10 m 20.60 ft 6.28 m
Deck (0.6-1m high) Side 0.60 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
Deck (0.6-1m high) Rear 3.00 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
Deck (>1m high) Side 183 m 6.00 ft 183 m
Deck (>1m high) Rear 3.00 m 46.66 ft 1422 m

(max 3.0m projection from point on dwelling closest to rear lot line)

NOTES: each side yard to be 6™-0", and in addition, the sum of the width of both side yards shall not be
less than 20% of the total lot frontage.

FRONT YARD LANDSCAPING
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confempostudio

1140 The Queensway, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 1P7

info@contempostudio.ca w. contempostudio.ca

t. (416) 770-0071 f. (416) 642-1691

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this

design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on the attached
documents:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.3.(5) Division C of
the Ontario Building Code.

MARIN ZABZUNI 45250

NAME __SIGNATURE BCIN
REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.7. Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

CONTEMPO STUDIO 46972

FIRM NAME BCIN

| Permitted Proposed

Total Front Yard Area 3,535.42 sq.f 328.45 m2
Porch/Deck 78.57 sq.f 7.30 m2
Steps 11.79 sq.f 1.10 m2
Less Driveway 1,033.74 sq.f 96.04 m2
Less Feature Arch 6.00 sq.f 0.56 _m2
Total Front Yard 2,405.32 sq.f 223.46 m2
Landscaping Area 68.03%
Less Hardscaping

Walkway 148.54 sq.f 13.80 m2
Retaining Wall 20.00 sq.f 1.86 m2
Total Front Yard 89.38 m2 2,385.32 sq.f 221.60 m2
Softscaping Area 40.00% 67.47%
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SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT
PLAN OF SURVEY

LOT 114

REGISTERED PLAN M-941

CITY OF MARKHAM, REGIONAL
MINICIPALITY OF YORK

PREPARED BY: ALTIMAP LAND SURVEYORS INC.
DATED: SEPTEMBER 10, 2021

AVERAGE GRADE DIAGRAM
1" — 30'_0"

5

NOTES: landscape percent = landscape area / front yard area
Soft landscape percent = soft landscape area / front yard area

GARAGE & DRIVEWAY

Permitted Proposed

Garage Entry Width N/A m 30.00 ft 9.14 m

(Total width of all garage door openings, including any columns/wall/windows seperating them.
Max 7.7m if frontage less than 18.3m)

Garage Projection 210 m | 0.00 ft 0.00 m
(beyond point of main building closest to front lot line)
Max Driveway Width 10.23 m | 31.92 ft 9.73 m

2 STOREY DETACHED WELLING

AT
67 BABCOMBE DR
THORNHILL, ON

NOTES: min driveway width equal to the garage door width.

Max driveway width equal to the greater of:

i) the garage door width plus 2.0m, provided:

a) in the case of a lot with a lot frontage less than 10.1m, min. 25% soft landscaping is provided in
front or exterior side yard in which the driveway is located; and

b) in the case of a lot with a lot frontage 10.1m or greater, min 40% soft landscaping is provided in
front or exterior side yard in which the driveway is located; or

ii) up to 6.1m, provided min 40% soft landscaping is provided in front or exterior side yard in which the

SITE PLAN

d
ENCROACHMENTS
Permitted Proposed
Eaves 046 m 0.75 ft 023 m
Chimney 046 m 0.00 ft 0.00 m
Architectural Feature 046 m 4.00 ft 122 m
Covered Platform 046 m 0.60 ft 0.18 m
NOTES: stairs not included in encroachment calculations
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES

| Permitted Proposed
Max Coverage 395.79 sq.f 36.77 m2
(total of all accessory) 2.64%
Max Height TBC m 11.00 ft 36.09 m
Min Side Setback TBC m 1759 ft 536 m
Min Rear Setback TBC m 10.67 ft 325 m

Project number: 2022-41

Rev. no.::

Scale: As indicated

Date: 2023-06-14 4:55:33 PM
Drawn by: C.C.

Approved by: M.Z.

NOTES:

G:\Shared drives\CONTEMPO PROJECTS OFFICIAL\CS 2022 Projects\2022-41-67 BABCOMBE DR\5. Permit Drawings Phase\5.4 Revit Files\67 BABCOMBE DR - WORKING DRAWINGS 20230614.rvt

Drawing number:




79-5"
[24.21 m]
o PROP. WIDTH o L
| 326 1/2 | 3110 150 1/2
‘ [9.92 m] 1 (9.7 m] [4.58 m]
" P 8-0" 6, 6-0" 6", 8-0" y 45"
@ 2R n w PAVERSTONE TERRACE [2.44 m] [0.15 m] [1.83 m] [0.15 m] [2.44 m] [1.35 m]
" At6 ) | | | )
=%
Oz
| @7 STEEL STAIRCASE | - 77772(25 77777777777777%77777
_ (OPENRISER) PAVERSTONE TERRACE ,—_-<Z( ‘
— =
TN T \ = A== =F
11 R RN D= I UL S P WA e e EE— i @ ‘
=== — P 7 (0P ! - I 12))
7 M = ***i‘ ********* P A FO e LIS R I NI H‘ 1 1 |
Al U e e Bl DD i R ! NI | urren |
; 7 I I I I an
| g ‘ T TR H‘ 0oL 186 FW3b
P 2 | T e R AR R O R L R R = H H=="2=33=3d4= £ ‘ |
_|E <@ I ~ Sl T e T R e N e i s T - 23-0" | )y 4-5"
[] f 0
g; T - D - l M.O. } 4 77777777‘
-5 ' _ -~ |st21 ] L e \ \ \ P |
" w = ! 5 23 UL - o : |’|[B%jl'lt$ﬁ]'“”\%*ﬁ
. O] /// V] ©= v P j n
“ Pz P\ao\/l‘e \\ J COVERED P2 F a - N
Fwapp ] 223 00PN o | ok . LOWER : zZx i ‘ |
' Z e & & Tz
| ‘ le; «’\g/(f/ R ‘/ . Lo TERRACE ol nlg HEsh ‘ 28'10"
UP 3R YR = (FW3b N o &3 U 3 | | - ‘
— | N
77777 P :.\ 2|_7v| _ - 12|_0n 2!_0!! 12!_0!! . 7 191_1 on P 3"6" [Te) 3"6" LlNE OF CANTILEVERED ‘
1 “ —= R0 7 RO & 7 BALCONY ABOVE
m L ;;7 R é‘/ — UP 6" ‘ UP 6" ; ; g‘
T . . I N2 L I T - [ N B L A N N I L ] N SR %
\‘_'/ A% - A ~” : C o N - T ‘ g i
\:\\.//\., - e o @« o o o o 4 o/ . she o o o o o o g. e o e e — — N 2 B
= ' N w120 " N ] N W 120" e ! | 3-6"x10-0 =
(e N (15) e 12-0"SLIDER \ N (15) W9y 12-0" SLIDER ISLAND
e ‘ o P1 ‘ | .
® 10 - ! = X
R \ Ny \ =3 :
qg. = é | ‘ ‘
> 3 S ‘ Sy 100" 3.5
<C - » o = . N
= * e P N S 52 5 SN N O ) A 5 A RO. FWab
5 ER | — % \ W : Q (ZDE o T L& e |
[ - D 1 (I — - s - a3 i S I T B - S et N S NN B | e HIGHWINDOWS |
= - ROWING MACHINE _ = _ 5 f I . i |
U w0 I $ | = i *' ey o
Z S e GYM A GAMES H zs | e
O e ST ‘ | 25 (15) e (1.8
al g C£ o ;‘8 = 2 | | N P1 ‘ 1l
~— - = N = N SIR
SIRN w S>> @ SR PR u \ REC. ROOM ® ! = HI
~l o > . o,F © o MGLASS ‘ . ‘ — =| g
T < O ER T = | 9 <FL1 | = Hl
- 122 — £ S — | : 2 |
) S TREADMILL | 3 | « LLJ = H.
I 4'X 8 POOL | i Q T 1.
v g B TABLE | 207 1/2" P1 \ Q ‘ | Y _
. | E 0] L DL s HE o ¥ | E
2 . P1 | Z =11k AR
R To) ; — [l == ™ 2 ©| o
55 1 ‘ = ‘ 1} T
e Ly 20 30" 30" : S @ 7 o
S X o : g e et s e e e - Lol Y
v - 2 o FRAMELESS GLASS WALL + ° W T RAILING ) + ~ 10 -
L T p1 M DOORS LO ‘ } prd ‘ =1 e
U — BIKE - [ Q@1 LI T T T r T ’
o EE : WINE ) gg — =1 |['§ . -
12-7" 20" | : % Pi ®l61/2" % CELLAR — EXPOSED w 30" ZC ) g 0 | 8 o2 1 ’
(384 m] oot mp oLl Vo2 = 15-0 112" N Ay 134" suzr "/ 80 "2, 0 e N 40 = PN 141" 1+
o g I Js () | Mesassemmsamareaich| | b + | |
28 - W 2% e o o o O e = e i NS © o PWD.
RE : e | _ HALLWAY | [T ; (5
A ARV | 52| | [sauna ¥ = UPTER | |, L ey > 1 g
¢ zQ = IR rl el
2 —S Ao R o= UNIT - T = - DL ] 24" BUILT-IN ‘ =l
- = - [ - - I — [ - — v | Y Nttt =, - - L «1 [ 3 =
S N | Sso _© i RAILING : ‘ ! \ Nl E
5 A7 sz || | & A T Y A e, s |, as|h - 3
- T 12 ‘ S
= PA BATH e 5 0 <@ @ @ PT > sa 7 Mo, 7 ., sl 2
= | w2 = SAUNA & MECH. ~ ™ 3 @ N
2 _ H 9.0 - ) m = INTERCONNECTED WIN W o= 0
| . } P1 B N N o O 6.1/2" 1710 1/2" - 196" 5 104 1/2" ’%FW% L RiLE
N = - . o i~ < 7 Y U Ll =
=|E ’ 2 | ! '/ : Z o 10 P 1 \,’4”.0., 6-111/2" W1 S 5 o 22 5l &
- = . 50" %+ — ‘ N / H 90 \ ] “VZZ0 2 3
oS - |17 B : 1 PROPOSED | 2a 2 =
’ - n W 2-10" W 210" o = | =20<
NOTE: SPA BATH + W P CAB. BENCH oo N Yoo = 8 FEATURE 12 =
SAUNA CEILING o |~ “BENCH 3 i N (11 (11 «© © TREE v =
DROPPED TO 9'-0" TO _ : ; 1 ; X ; Ty x| x| ) Do e
ALLOW FOR MECH . / - ,\. - - e g-r : ) - o ‘o ® ° 8% ms @ - ) - - ﬂ. - - ; - - dﬂl\u' - -4 ; e @ ’? ©71% ip 2 ! ;\.l A - 5 0 - V.q H@
ROOM TO EXHAUST \/AX’AA, % N N 9= LT « . o= <y 4 , 2.9, . P - . . _ E 4 9 . _ ~ v 3v 11" 7| Ou [qV] ) 1"0" 6“0" S 1|_0n 7|_0n / ‘ v \/
- T -~ >~ [ —~r [ E— E— e —— 2 - vv1 ] . .
| F SIDE EXTERIORWALL ||« - STACKED I - | | | — T
\ Sl 0" LAUNDRY ~~ ; ; tﬁﬁa — -
’7 I° —~ s -
w .“ N \ = ~_ / / 10 1] o
3 ) ~ | + I 8-0" | 70/ 7o | 10%8° 1.
=1 O N _ €O o | S | | | il
T S - 24 2 @ | | < | I
v > | = - R ~. \ . 1
| I A S P } © ”’*Bf*f%f*;***ﬁ* Rt Vot B e e £ 170 & BEDROOM | 1.
10" R 321" - 6112 - | 220" | L—— ZPl, o) 141" % .
N ~ - 1 . R s | == | / R & IS 1l
T . RV _t o - :
. N - = 0 - - / / ‘ s ¥
4 \\\ /// < T g // // | = "
- - <! o — \ - _ —————— e el o= Kl
?, \\\ /// :. = STRG - S / / = ,g,, A\‘—
. = - ~ _ / / L — L
e = N - - e 9 T | / | / | i 0
: v c . = B / / O 3
= . / M / x - .
L - N ~ 5 N THEATER v &g
147" y - ~ z o 5 L "
& P S |—_, W 2-10 ‘ . < ﬁ
[4.45 m] !«q /// \\\ % _] \F ; . Q>
. P S @ I BAR REFRESH 10 | I
STONE /Fw1 . 7 N % — THEATRE |~
~ 14
PIER - > w 26" | &
ABOVE . ~ ~ voo —-o |l
— — Algfg = — — oy — 4// — — — — — — o — — /» T ‘ l'.\
- o] B
L B - RN i N / : . 61/2" 5512 || Je]10]
a0 - . = ﬂFwab 5|0 I 2 4 | 1M1,
2N ) P o ) N n| = ™ ‘ :
TR _ 35-3 . BUILT-IN WINDOW WELL M . \
s e . o - a \
1. i 11-10" L 20 R PP R R P wIC. = Lt
% NN //'/ A —— —— - N o o
o o eFwd e — | - - =~ ] T .-
v aoe e -] ] A A et 151 1/2" - : .
N s B ] s 22-43/4 N _ __ T | & 6-0
N o v a0 iy ol 'L o FW3b> o ) i 10
. 4 , © - ~ — o o NS — [183 m]
Ev) -g [N 4/. s Py E,> FW2 1 - .Ej. \\ _ m / :
N - et =] b UNEXCAVATED FW1 NANE =) Jr
=) RENRUY IS R (BUILT-IN STONE PLANTER ABOVE) - - 2.
. 4 D S == V¥ 2 T A 1 [ R0 4 | [ - - — ~ - - - *. . @ - o - - -
- S S = ] - - ~ 4| 4 — .
= SN e - i
| = \ : g - S~ ——— 5 1-0' =
:._ 5 \479 128 - v, “0= = FW1 e — C{l A YA =) E
S, = c - T 8 s
| N 77777ﬂ D - o o — R — S — R — = "’3
- . e = ‘@ - ® @ - . o, @ e ‘e e e, e > = = eO® - —
) PR 74 . ) s iy
| A = —Ne
\ WL “E:
— | Fw2
\ } \
| TYPICAL BASEMENT ‘ } )
CEILING LANDSCAPE PLATFORM STEP ABOVE | s00r (311 170
' LU T T N I N B -
HEIGHT 10'-0" (U.N.O.) 61 4.25m] 7
v 4 ) - .
- 2 7" LANDSCAPE ADDRESS WALLABOVE s . - "~ ¥~ 2
2-6" 5-0" 77 1/2"
[0.76 m] [1.52 m] [2.32 m]
1-10" 100" 2-0" 180" 13-31/2" 2-0" MO.  15.11/2" 164"
BASEMENT [0.56 m]’ (3.05 m] 061 ml (5.49 m] [4.05 m] 10.61 m] [4.61 m] [4.98 m]
79-5"
1/4" =1'-0"
[24.21 m]
PROP. WIDTH

Type

Interior - (P8) -

2"x4" Wood Stud

Foundation
Strapping (r38)

Curtain Wall 1

Interior - (P2) -

2"x6" Wood Stud
(Basement Load

Bearing)

Interior - (P4) -

2"x6" Wood Stud

(Garage)

Exterior - (W3) -

ACM on 2"x6"
Wood Stud

Exterior - (W4) -

Wall Schedule

Description Comments

2" X 4" WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT. MINERAL WOOL
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 2" MINIMUM AND FILL VOID W/ R10 2LB CLOSED CELL
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.

--OR--

2" X 4"WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT.
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 2" AWAY. PLACE 2" THICK R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION
(CONTINUOUS) W/ TAPED JOINTS.(BETWEEN FDN. WALL &
STUD WALL) TOTAL R VALUE =R12+10CI (CONTINUOUS)

250mm (10") REINFORCED POURED CONC. WALL 25 MPa
(3625.94 PSI) STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS W/ 15MBARS 2" FROM
INSIDE FACE @16" O.C. (VERTICAL) +15MBARS@16"0.C
(HORIZONTAL).

18" LONG 3-15M DOWELS ON 24"X8" POURED CONC.
FTG(25MPA) W/ KEY. INSTALL 2-15M CONTINUOUS BARS 2"
CONC.COVER FROM THE BOTTOM OF FOOTING ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL.

APPLY 2 COATS OF RUB-R-WALL WATERPROOFING & INSTALL
DRAINAGE LAYER WHEN BSMT INSULATION EXTENDS 900mm
(2-11") BELOW FIN. GRADE

e WATERPROOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW GRADE
IN CONFORMANCE W/ SUBSECTION 9.13.3. OF THE O.B.C. OR
DAMPPROOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL BELOW
GRADE IN CONFORMANCE W/ SECTION 9.13.2. OF THE O.B.C. &
PROVIDE FOUNDATION WALL DRAINAGE CONFORMING TO
9.14.2.(2) OF THE O.B.C. SEAL HONEYCOMBING AND FORM TIE
HOLES W/ CEMENT MORTAR TO CREATE SMOOTH FINISH.

DRAINAGE LAYER REQUIRED ON THE OUTSIDE OF A FND.
WALL WHERE THE INTERIOR INSULATION EXTENDS 900mm (
2'-11") BELOW FIN. GRADE

©0.15mm (0.006") POLY VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING TO
SUBSECTION 9.25.4. OF THE O.B.C. TO EXTEND FROM THE
U/SIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR DOWN TO FULL BASEMENT HEIGHT
eMOISTURE BARRIER CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION 9.25.3.
OF THE O.B.C. TO HEIGHT OF EXTERIOR GRADE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION WALL & WOOD FRAMING

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 2 X 6 LSL SILL PLATE FASTENED W/ 1/2"
DIA. X 12" LONG ANCHOR BOLTS @3'-0" O.C. MAX.. SET MIN. 6"
INTO CONCRETE, SILL PLATE TO BE ON A FLEXIBLE SILL
GASKET

2" X 4" WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY, 6MIL POLY
CONT. WALL 2" MINIMUM AND FILL VOID W/ R10 2LB CLOSED
CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.

OR

2" X 4" WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT.
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 2" AWAY. PLACE 2" THICK R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION
(CONTINUOUS) W/ TAPED JOINTS.(BETWEEN FDN. WALL &
STUD TOTAL R VALUE =R12+10CI (CONTINUOUS)

UNEXCAVATED FOUNDATION WALL AS PER ENG.

4" BRICK W/

6" POURED CONC. BACK-UP TIED TOGETHER

W/ 3/16" DIA. (4.76mm) GALV. ROD TYPE TIES @ 16" O.C
EACH WAY FILL VOID BETWEEN BRICK & BRICK SOLID
W/20 MPa. CONCRETE GROUT.

38x89mm (2'x4") @ 400mm (16") O.C. FOR LOAD BEARING
WALLS, 38x89mm (2'x4") @ 600mm (24") O.C. NON LOAD
BEARING

12.7mm (1/2") INT. GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES
38x89mm (2'x4") BOTTOM PLATE, 2-38x89mm (2'x4") TOP
PLATE, TRIPLE STUDS @ CORNERS

PROVIDE 38x140mm (2'x6") STUDS/PLATES WHERE NOTED

:38x89mm (2'x4") @ 400mm (16") O.C. OR 38x140 (2'x6")
@400mm (16" O.C. (SEE PLAN FOR WALL THICKNESS) ON
DAMPROOFING MATERIAL

“12.7mm (1/2") DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED  MIN.
-100mm (4") INTO CONC. @ 2400mm (7-10") O.C. 100mm (4")
HIGH CONC. CURB ON 350x150mm (16"x6") POURED CONC.
FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

-12.7mm (1/2") INT. GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES
:38x89mm (2'x4") BOTTOM PLATE, 2-38x89mm (2'x4") TOP PLATE
-38x89mm (2'x4") INTERMEDIATE BLOCKING

-PROVIDE 38x140mm (2'x6") STUDS/PLATES WHERE
-NOTED & ADJUST SIZE OF CONC. CURB TO ALLOW FOR
WOOD STUDS TO BEAR ON CONC.

12.7mm (1/2") GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON WALLS & CEILINGS
BETWEEN HOUSE & GARAGE

RSI 4.23 (R24) INS'N IN 38x140mm (2"x6") WALLS

RSI 5.46 (R31) INSULATION IN CEILINGS

0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER

CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB-51.34-M, SUBSECTION 9.25.3 &
9.25.4 OF THE O.B.C. ON WARM SIDE OF INS'N ALL JOINTS OF
GYP. WALL BOARD TO BE TAPED & SEALED GAS TIGHT
NOTE: APPLY FIRECAULKING AT ALL JOINTS AND GAPS AT
FLOOR & CEILING TO PREVENT OBNOXIOUS GAS ENTERING
LIVING AREA GAS PROOFED AS PER OBC 3.3.6.6. SEE NOTE 7D

- MIN. 90mm (3 5/8") FACE BRICK

- 25x178x0.76mm (1"x7"x0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES @
400mm (16") O.C. HORIZONTAL & 600mm (24") O.C.
VERTICAL NOT TO COMPRESS THE EXTERIOR
SHEATHING

- 25mm (1") AIR SPACE

- 0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER (AIR BARRIER) OR
BLUESKIN VP 100 TO OVERLAP @ JOINTS

-12.7mm (1/2") EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING

- 38x140mm (2'x6") WOOD STUDS @ 406mm (16") O.C.
MINERAL WOOL THERMAL

- RSI 3.87 (R22) COMPLIANGE PACKAGE A1 INSULATION
- 6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH
APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER. (WARM SIDE)

- 15.9mm (5/8") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH

- PROVIDE 10mm (3/8") WEEP HOLES MAX. 800mm (32")
0O.C. IN STARTER COARSE & OVER OPENINGS

- PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") OR
BLUESKIN VP 100 BEHIND BUILDING PAPER

- PROVIDE BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER ALL OPENINGS
& FLASH UNDER SILL

-2 1/2" WOOD OR CONGRETE COMPOSITE RAINSCREEN
CLADDING 2 SYSTEM CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER

-15.9mm (5/8") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR
1/2" (12.7) DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BOARD

-38x140mm (2'x6") WOOD STUDS @ 400mm (16") O.C.

‘RSI 3.87 (R-22) MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R12 IN 2"x4"
STUDS)

-0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER TO CONFORM TO
CAN/CGSB-51.34-M & SUBSECTION 9.25.3. & 9.25.4. OF THE
0.B.C.

-12.7mm (1/2") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH

/ ALUMINUM SIDING AS PER PLANS INSTALLED OVER 1"X3" OR

Aluminum Siding on 1"X4" WD.@16" O.C. & 24" O.C MAX.VERTICAL FURRING STRIPS

2"x6" Wood Stud

Type

Wood Joist 10" -

Wood Finish w/
2x4 top

W/ GALVINIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL NAILS PENETRATION
30mm(1.25" APPROX.) INTO WALL STUDS.

1" R5 MIN. XPS RIGID INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS
INSTALLED OVER 0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER OVER 1/2"
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR 1/2" (12.7mm)
DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BOARD

RSI 3.87 (R-22) INSULATION OR R19 MIN. FOR ADDITIONS ONLY
0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER TO CONFORM TO
CAN/CGSB-51.34-M & SUBSECTION 9.25.3. & 9.25.4. OF THE
O.B.C.

12.7mm (1/2") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH UNLESS
SPECIFIED DIFFERENTLY ON PLANS/ELEVATIONS
INSTALLATION MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH MANUF.
RECOMMENDED AND WARRANTED INSTALLATION GUIDES

“MIN. 90mm (3 5/8") FACE BRICK

-25x178x0.76mm (1°x7"x0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES @
400mm (16") O.C. HORIZONTAL & 600mm (24") O.C. VERTICAL
NOT TO COMPRESS THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING

-25mm (1) AIR SPACE

-0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER (AIR BARRIER) OR BLUESKIN
VP 100 TO OVERLAP @ JOINTS

“12.7mm (1/2") EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING

-38x140mm (2'x6") WOOD STUDS @ 406mm (16") O.C. MINERAL
WOOL THERMAL

‘RSI 3.87 (R22) COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 INSULATION

-6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH APPROVED
CONTIN. AIR BARRIER. (WARM SIDE)

-15.9mm (5/8") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH

-PROVIDE 10mm (3/8") WEEP HOLES MAX. 800mm (32") O.C. IN
STARTER COARSE & OVER OPENINGS

-PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") OR BLUESKIN
VP 100 BEHIND BUILDING PAPER

-PROVIDE BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER ALL OPENINGS &
FLASH UNDER SILL

Floor Schedule

Description Comments

(FL1) - Basement 3/4" FINISHED FLOORING AS NOTED POURED CONCRETE SLAB

Slab on Grade
(Heated)

(FL1c) -
Basement Slab
on Grade

(FL2) - Garage
Slab on Grade

(FL3) - Floor Joist

Assembly (11
7/8" TJI)

(FL6) - Concrete

Porch Slab c/w
Flagstone

(Un-Excavated)

(AS PER STRUCTURAL, SEE NOTE FL1) W/ RADIANT FLOOR
WARMING TUBE (AS PER MECHANICAL)

REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6 WWM 1 1/2" FROM TOP OF SLAB PROVIDE 2"
(50mm) R10 PERIMITER RIGID INSULATION UNDER SLAB AT ALL
AREAS OF INFLOOR HEATING MIN. R10 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
(ON WARM SIDE) ON MIN. 8" COMPACTED GRANULAR "A" OR
CLEAR CRUSHED STONE PER GEOTECH REPORT NON WOVEN
GEOTECH TERRAFIX 270R OR EQUIVALENT UNDISTURBED SOIL
LOCATE AND CO-ORDINATE FLOOR DRAINS WITH PLUMBING
SLOPE TO DRAINS AS REQUIRED TRADE .

4" (100) MIN. 25MPa (3600psi) CONC. SLAB ON 4" (100) COARSE
GRANULAR FILL, 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6
WELDED STEEL WIRE MESH.

OR 20MPa (2900psi) CONC. WITH DAMPPROOFING BELOW SLAB.
PROVIDE 1/2" (12.7) IMPERVIOUS BOARD FOR BOND BREAK AT
EDGE. (9.13.) WHERE A BASEMENT SLAB IS WITHIN 24" (610) OF
THE EXTERIOR GRADE PROVIDE RIGID INSUL. AROUND THE
PERIMETER EXTENDING MIN. 24" (610) BELOW GRADE. FOR SLAB
ON GRADE CONDITIONS 2" R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ENTIRE SLAB. ([SB-12]
3.1.1.7.(5) & (6))

LOCATE AND CO-ORDINATE FLOOR DRAINS WITH PLUMBING
TRADE. SLOPE TO DRAINS AS REQUIRED

6" CONCRETE SLAB (4"MINIMUM) REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6 WWM 1 1/2"
FROM TOP OF SLAB, 32 MPa (4650 PSI) MIN.CONCRETE,5- 8%%%
AIR ENTRAINMENT 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER (ON WARM SIDE), ON
MIN. 6"(150mm) 3/4 " DIA CLEAR STONE STONE COMPACTED TO
98% S.P.P.D. SLOPE CONC. MINIMUM 1% TO GARAGE DOORS

IF HEATED 11/2" (38mm) MAXIMUM CEMETITOUS TOPPING W/ ,
RADIANT HEATING PER DRAWINGS, PROVIDE 2" XPS R10 RIGID
INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS UNDER SLAB & POLY.)

FLOOR FINISH AS SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLANS T & G PLYWOOD
PER STRUCTURAL NOTES FLOOR JOISTS AS SPECIFIED

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CEILING TREATMENT UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE AS
SHOWN IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DOUBLE JOISTS
UNDERSIDE PARTITION WALLS PARALLEL TO JOISTS

NOTE: FOR AREAS WITH TILE ABOVE FLOOR JOISTS SPACING 12"
O.C. TYP.

11/2" FLAGSTONE TOPPING,

STYLE & COLOUR TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER

1"MORTAR BED

6" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE C/W MIN. 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM
HOUSE FOR DRAINAGE,

ON 5" OF 3/4" DIA. CLEAR CRUSHED STONE ON GRADE

NOTE: TOP OF ALL FINISH FLOORS TO BE FLUSH REPLACE WALL
FINISH W/ CONC. BOARD AND SCHLUTER KERDI
WATERPROOFING SYSTEM
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requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
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Wall Schedule

Description Comments

2" X 4"WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT. MINERAL WOOL
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 2" MINIMUM AND FILL VOID W/ R10 2LB CLOSED CELL
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.

—-OR--

2" X 4"WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT.
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 2" AWAY. PLACE 2" THICK R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION
(CONTINUOUS) W/ TAPED JOINTS.(BETWEEN FDN. WALL &
STUD WALL) TOTAL R VALUE =R12+10CI (CONTINUOUS)

250mm (10") REINFORCED POURED CONC. WALL 25 MPa
(3625.94 PSI) STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS W/ 15MBARS 2" FROM
INSIDE FACE @16" O.C. (VERTICAL) +15MBARS@16"0.C
(HORIZONTAL).

18" LONG 3-15M DOWELS ON 24"X8" POURED CONC.
FTG(25MPA) W/ KEY. INSTALL 2-15M CONTINUOUS BARS 2"
CONC.COVER FROM THE BOTTOM OF FOOTING ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL.

APPLY 2 COATS OF RUB-R-WALL WATERPROOFING & INSTALL
DRAINAGE LAYER WHEN BSMT INSULATION EXTENDS 900mm
(2-11") BELOW FIN. GRADE

e WATERPROOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW GRADE
IN CONFORMANCE W/ SUBSECTION 9.13.3. OF THE O.B.C. OR
DAMPPROOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL BELOW
GRADE IN CONFORMANCE W/ SECTION 9.13.2. OF THE O.B.C. &
PROVIDE FOUNDATION WALL DRAINAGE CONFORMING TO
9.14.2.(2) OF THE O.B.C. SEAL HONEYCOMBING AND FORM TIE
HOLES W/ CEMENT MORTAR TO CREATE SMOOTH FINISH.

oDRAINAGE LAYER REQUIRED ON THE OUTSIDE OF A FND.
WALL WHERE THE INTERIOR INSULATION EXTENDS 900mm (
2'-11") BELOW FIN. GRADE

©0.15mm (0.006") POLY VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING TO
SUBSECTION 9.25.4. OF THE O.B.C. TO EXTEND FROM THE
U/SIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR DOWN TO FULL BASEMENT HEIGHT
eMOISTURE BARRIER CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION 9.25.3.
OF THE O.B.C. TO HEIGHT OF EXTERIOR GRADE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION WALL & WOOD FRAMING

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 2 X 6 LSL SILL PLATE FASTENED W/ 1/2"
DIA. X 12" LONG ANCHOR BOLTS @3-0" O.C. MAX.. SET MIN. 6"
INTO CONCRETE, SILL PLATE TO BE ON A FLEXIBLE SILL
GASKET

2" X 4"WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY, 6MIL POLY
CONT. WALL 2" MINIMUM AND FILL VOID W/ R10 2LB CLOSED
CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.

OR

2" X 4"WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT.
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 2" AWAY. PLACE 2" THICK R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION
(CONTINUOUS) W/ TAPED JOINTS.(BETWEEN FDN. WALL &
STUD TOTAL R VALUE =R12+10CI (CONTINUOUS)

UNEXCAVATED FOUNDATION WALL AS PER ENG.

4" BRICK W/

6" POURED CONC. BACK-UP TIED TOGETHER

W/ 3/16" DIA. (4.76mm) GALV. ROD TYPE TIES @ 16" O.C
EACH WAY FILL VOID BETWEEN BRICK & BRICK SOLID
W/20 MPa. CONCRETE GROUT.

38x89mm (2'x4") @ 400mm (16") O.C. FOR LOAD BEARING
WALLS, 38x89mm (2'x4") @ 600mm (24") O.C. NON LOAD
BEARING

12.7mm (1/2") INT. GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES
38x89mm (2'x4") BOTTOM PLATE, 2-38x89mm (2'x4") TOP
PLATE, TRIPLE STUDS @ CORNERS

PROVIDE 38x140mm (2'x6") STUDS/PLATES WHERE NOTED

-38x89mm (2'x4") @ 400mm (16") O.C. OR 38x140 (2'x6")
@400mm (16") O.C. (SEE PLAN FOR WALL THICKNESS) ON
DAMPROOFING MATERIAL

-12.7mm (1/2") DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED  MIN.

-100mm (4") INTO CONC. @ 2400mm (7-10") O.C. 100mm (4")
HIGH CONC. CURB ON 350x150mm (16"x6") POURED CONC.
FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

-12.7mm (1/2") INT. GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES
-38x89mm (2'x4") BOTTOM PLATE, 2-38x89mm (2'x4") TOP PLATE
-38x89mm (2"x4") INTERMEDIATE BLOCKING

-PROVIDE 38x140mm (2'x6") STUDS/PLATES WHERE

-NOTED & ADJUST SIZE OF CONC. CURB TO ALLOW FOR
WOOD STUDS TO BEAR ON CONC.

12.7mm (1/2") GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON WALLS & CEILINGS
BETWEEN HOUSE & GARAGE

RS 4.23 (R24) INS'N IN 38x140mm (2'x6") WALLS

RSI 5.46 (R31) INSULATION IN CEILINGS

0.15mm (0.006") AIR/'VAPOUR BARRIER

CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB-51.34-M, SUBSECTION 9.25.3 &
9.25.4 OF THE 0.B.C. ON WARM SIDE OF INS'N ALL JOINTS OF
GYP. WALL BOARD TO BE TAPED & SEALED GAS TIGHT
NOTE: APPLY FIRECAULKING AT ALL JOINTS AND GAPS AT
FLOOR & CEILING TO PREVENT OBNOXIOUS GAS ENTERING
LIVING AREA GAS PROOFED AS PER OBC 3.3.6.6. SEE NOTE 7D

- MIN. 90mm (3 5/8") FACE BRICK
- 25x178x0.76mm (1"x7"x0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES @
400mm (16") O.C. HORIZONTAL & 600mm (24") O.C.
VERTICAL NOT TO COMPRESS THE EXTERIOR
SHEATHING

- 25mm (1") AIR SPACE

- 0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER (AIR BARRIER) OR
BLUESKIN VP 100 TO OVERLAP @ JOINTS

-12.7mm (1/2") EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING

- 38x140mm (2'x6") WOOD STUDS @ 406mm (16") O.C.
MINERAL WOOL THERMAL

- RS 3.87 (R22) COMPLIANGE PACKAGE A1 INSULATION

- 6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH
APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER. (WARM SIDE)

- 15.9mm (5/8") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH

- PROVIDE 10mm (3/8") WEEP HOLES MAX. 800mm (32")
O.C. IN STARTER COARSE & OVER OPENINGS

- PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") OR
BLUESKIN VP 100 BEHIND BUILDING PAPER

- PROVIDE BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER ALL OPENINGS
& FLASH UNDER SILL

-2 1/2" WOOD OR CONGRETE COMPOSITE RAINSCREEN
CLADDING 2 SYSTEM CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER

-15.9mm (5/8") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR
1/2" (12.7) DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BOARD

-38x140mm (2'x6") WOOD STUDS @ 400mm (16") O.C.

-RSI 3.87 (R-22) MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R12 IN 2x4"
STUDS)

-0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER TO CONFORM TO
CAN/CGSB-51.34-M & SUBSECTION 9.25.3. & 9.25.4. OF THE
O.B.C.

-12.7mm (1/2") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH

/ ALUMINUM SIDING AS PER PLANS INSTALLED OVER 1"X3" OR

Aluminum Siding on 1"X4" WD.@16" O.C. & 24" O.C MAX.VERTICAL FURRING STRIPS

W/ GALVINIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL NAILS PENETRATION
30mm(1.25" APPROX.) INTO WALL STUDS.

1" R5 MIN. XPS RIGID INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS
INSTALLED OVER 0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER OVER 1/2"
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR 1/2" (12.7mm)
DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BOARD

RSI 3.87 (R-22) INSULATION OR R19 MIN. FOR ADDITIONS ONLY
0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER TO CONFORM TO
CAN/CGSB-51.34-M & SUBSECTION 9.25.3. & 9.25.4. OF THE
0.B.C.

12.7mm (1/2") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH UNLESS
SPECIFIED DIFFERENTLY ON PLANS/ELEVATIONS
INSTALLATION MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH MANUF.
RECOMMENDED AND WARRANTED INSTALLATION GUIDES

“MIN. 90mm (3 5/8") FACE BRICK

-25x178x0.76mm (1"x7"x0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES @
400mm (16") O.C. HORIZONTAL & 600mm (24") O.C. VERTICAL
NOT TO COMPRESS THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING

-25mm (1") AIR SPACE

0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER (AIR BARRIER) OR BLUESKIN
VP 100 TO OVERLAP @ JOINTS

“12.7mm (1/2") EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING

-38x140mm (2'x6") WOOD STUDS @ 406mm (16") O.C. MINERAL
WOOL THERMAL

‘RSI 3.87 (R22) COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 INSULATION

-6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH APPROVED
CONTIN. AIR BARRIER. (WARM SIDE)

-15.9mm (5/8") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH

-PROVIDE 10mm (3/8") WEEP HOLES MAX. 800mm (32") O.C. IN
STARTER COARSE & OVER OPENINGS

-PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") OR BLUESKIN
VP 100 BEHIND BUILDING PAPER

-PROVIDE BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER ALL OPENINGS &
FLASH UNDER SILL

Floor Schedule

Description Comments

(FL1) - Basement 3/4" FINISHED FLOORING AS NOTED POURED CONCRETE SLAB

(AS PER STRUCTURAL, SEE NOTE FL1) W/ RADIANT FLOOR
WARMING TUBE (AS PER MECHANICAL)

REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6 WWM 1 1/2" FROM TOP OF SLAB PROVIDE 2"
(50mm) R10 PERIMITER RIGID INSULATION UNDER SLAB AT ALL
AREAS OF INFLOOR HEATING MIN. R10 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
(ON WARM SIDE) ON MIN. 8" COMPACTED GRANULAR "A" OR
CLEAR CRUSHED STONE PER GEOTECH REPORT NON WOVEN
GEOTECH TERRAFIX 270R OR EQUIVALENT UNDISTURBED SOIL
LOCATE AND CO-ORDINATE FLOOR DRAINS WITH PLUMBING
SLOPE TO DRAINS AS REQUIRED TRADE .

4" (100) MIN. 25MPa (3600psi) CONC. SLAB ON 4" (100) COARSE
GRANULAR FILL, 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6
WELDED STEEL WIRE MESH.

OR 20MPa (2900psi) CONC. WITH DAMPPROOFING BELOW SLAB.
PROVIDE 1/2" (12.7) IMPERVIOUS BOARD FOR BOND BREAK AT
EDGE. (9.13.) WHERE A BASEMENT SLAB IS WITHIN 24" (610) OF
THE EXTERIOR GRADE PROVIDE RIGID INSUL. AROUND THE
PERIMETER EXTENDING MIN. 24" (610) BELOW GRADE. FOR SLAB
ON GRADE CONDITIONS 2" R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ENTIRE SLAB. ([SB-12]
3.1.1.7.(5) & (6))

LOCATE AND CO-ORDINATE FLOOR DRAINS WITH PLUMBING
TRADE. SLOPE TO DRAINS AS REQUIRED

6" CONCRETE SLAB (4"MINIMUM) REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6 WWM 1 1/2"
FROM TOP OF SLAB, 32 MPa (4650 PSI) MIN.CONCRETE,5- 8%%%
AIR ENTRAINMENT 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER (ON WARM SIDE), ON
MIN. 6"(150mm) 3/4 " DIA CLEAR STONE STONE COMPACTED TO
98% S.P.P.D. SLOPE CONC. MINIMUM 1% TO GARAGE DOORS

IF HEATED 11/2" (38mm) MAXIMUM CEMETITOUS TOPPING W/ ,
RADIANT HEATING PER DRAWINGS, PROVIDE 2" XPS R10 RIGID
INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS UNDER SLAB & POLY.)

FLOOR FINISH AS SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLANS T & G PLYWOOD
PER STRUCTURAL NOTES FLOOR JOISTS AS SPECIFIED

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CEILING TREATMENT UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE AS
SHOWN IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DOUBLE JOISTS
UNDERSIDE PARTITION WALLS PARALLEL TO JOISTS

NOTE: FOR AREAS WITH TILE ABOVE FLOOR JOISTS SPACING 12"
O.C. TYP.

11/2" FLAGSTONE TOPPING,

STYLE & COLOUR TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER

1"MORTAR BED

6" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE C/W MIN. 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM
HOUSE FOR DRAINAGE,

ON 5" OF 3/4" DIA. CLEAR CRUSHED STONE ON GRADE

NOTE: TOP OF ALL FINISH FLOORS TO BE FLUSH REPLACE WALL
FINISH W/ CONC. BOARD AND SCHLUTER KERDI
WATERPROOFING SYSTEM

Appendix B

File: 22.245438.000.00.MNV

Date: 08/14/23

MM/DD/YY

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must
notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied
information.

This drawing is not to be scaled.

The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
to the appropriate consultant's drawings before proceeding with the
work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
damages resulting from his work.

The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it
may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
of any article without the express written permission.
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The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this

design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on the attached
documents:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.3.(5) Division C of
the Ontario Building Code.

MARIN ZABZUNI 45250
NAME __SIGNATURE BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.7. Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

CONTEMPO STUDIO 46972
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[24.09 m] Wall Schedule Ap pend IX B

16'-11 1/2" 15'-51/2" PROP. WIDTH 31'-4" Ly 15'-3 1/2"
[5.17 m] [4.71 m] [9.55 m] [4.66 m] Type Mark Type Description Comments File: 22.245438:000.00.MNV
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na” W 362 1/2" [0.11 mg 5 V[o.z m] 0.5 m]

| 7 1" X 6" TREATED W'D DECK'G
w W/ 1/4" GAPS OVER 2" X 4" |
N ) o ;
15 15
13-1"
) [3.99 m]
—

N

Interior - (P8) - 2" X 4" WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUGE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
2'x4" Wood Stud  INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT. MINERAL WOOL Date: 08/14/23
Foundation VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION SRRy
Strapping (r38)  WALL 2" MINIMUM AND FILL VOID W/ R10 2B CLOSED CELL
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.
--OR--
2" X 4" WD. STUDS @ 16" 0.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT.
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION
WALL 2" AWAY. PLACE 2" THICK R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION
(CONTINUOUS) W/ TAPED JOINTS. (BETWEEN FDN. WALL &
STUD WALL) TOTAL R VALUE =R12+10CI (CONTINUOUS)

250mm (10") REINFORCED POURED CONC. WALL 25 MPa
(3625.94 PSI) STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS W/ 15MBARS 2" FROM
INSIDE FACE @16" O.C. (VERTICAL) +15MBARS@16"0.C
(HORIZONTAL).

18" LONG 3-15M DOWELS ON 24"X8" POURED CONC.
FTG(25MPA) W/ KEY. INSTALL 2-15M CONTINUOUS BARS 2"
CONC.COVER FROM THE BOTTOM OF FOOTING ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL.

APPLY 2 COATS OF RUB-R-WALL WATERPROOFING & INSTALL
DRAINAGE LAYER WHEN BSMT INSULATION EXTENDS 900mm
(2-11") BELOW FIN. GRADE

~
-

PARAPET WALL

- — — —— — —TREATEDW'DDECKJOISTS @ — — — — — — — —— — —— — ——— — - = = = — —
ROOF 16" O.C. (TYP.) ON 2 PLY MODIFIED ROOFING
I SCUPPER BITUMEN MEMBRANE ROOFING I I
—— ON 5/8" T&G EXT. TYPE PLYWOOD
ON 2"x4" WOOD SLEEPER @ 16 I I
O.C SPR. #1 STRIPS IN MANNER
THAT WOULD FACILITATE POSITIVE | |
I I

W ROOF DRAINAGE TOWARDS ROOF
|
|
|
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6-9 1/2"
[2.07 m]

SCUPPER ON ROOF JOISTS

e WATERPROOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW GRADE
IN CONFORMANCE W/ SUBSECTION 9.13.3. OF THE O.B.C. OR
DAMPPROOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL BELOW
GRADE IN CONFORMANCE W/ SECTION 9.13.2. OF THE O.B.C. &
PROVIDE FOUNDATION WALL DRAINAGE CONFORMING TO
9.14.2.(2) OF THE O.B.C. SEAL HONEYCOMBING AND FORM TIE
HOLES W/ CEMENT MORTAR TO CREATE SMOOTH FINISH.

PARAPET WALL

10'-0" SLIDER

10"-0"

‘ W1

11-6"

(W/ STEP-OVER CURB)

2% SLOPE

pus )
o
(@)
13-6"

oDRAINAGE LAYER REQUIRED ON THE OUTSIDE OF A FND.
WALL WHERE THE INTERIOR INSULATION EXTENDS 900mm (
2'-11") BELOW FIN. GRADE

©0.15mm (0.006") POLY VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING TO
SUBSECTION 9.25.4. OF THE O.B.C. TO EXTEND FROM THE
U/SIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR DOWN TO FULL BASEMENT HEIGHT
oMOISTURE BARRIER CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION 9.25.3.
OF THE O.B.C. TO HEIGHT OF EXTERIOR GRADE BETWEEN
FOUNDATION WALL & WOOD FRAMING

147"
[4.45 m]

H g |

30"

5-11/2" 5-6" 5

-
—_

172"

[0.91 m] [0.28 m]

|
: 5'-6" SEE-THROUGH
o DVG FIREPLACE W/
TVs ABOVE

7

21'-3 1/2"
[6.49 m]

OUTLINE OF ROOF OVERHANG

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 2 X 6 LSL SILL PLATE FASTENED W/ 1/2"
DIA. X 12" LONG ANCHOR BOLTS @3'-0" O.C. MAX.. SET MIN. 6"
INTO CONCRETE, SILL PLATE TO BE ON A FLEXIBLE SILL
GASKET

12._0..
[3.66 m]

OVER CURB

2" X 4" WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN STUD CAVITY, 6MIL POLY
CONT. WALL 2" MINIMUM AND FILL VOID W/ R10 2LB CLOSED
CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.

OR

2" X 4"WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. SPRUCE #1,2 W/ R12 OR R14
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION IN CAVITY, 6MIL POLY CONT.
VAPOUR BARRIER - OFFSET STUD WALL FROM FOUNDATION

137"
[4.14 m]

ROOF | L
SCUPPER

P P
/ /-
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I
I
I
I
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26'-5 1/2"
I
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I
I

9-8"
[2.95 m]

WALL 2" AWAY. PLACE 2" THICK R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION
(CONTINUOUS) W/ TAPED JOINTS.(BETWEEN FDN. WALL &
STUD TOTAL R VALUE =R12+10CI (CONTINUOUS)

FR. GLASS

OPENTO -~
GREAT -~

PRIMARY =7
BEDROOM <@

Fw2 UNEXCAVATED FOUNDATION WALL AS PER ENG. ) . . o . .

FW3b 4" BRICK W/ This drawing, as an mstrum_ent of service, is provided b_y and is the
6" POURED CONC. BACK-UP TIED TOGETHER property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
W/ 3/16" DIA. (4.76mm) GALV. ROD TYPE TIES @ 16" O.C responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must

EACH WAY FILL VOID BETWEEN BRICK & BRICK SOLID notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied
W/20 MPa. CONCRETE GROUT. information.

81"
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1 ,?-? A N = OUTLINE OF ROOF OVERHANG
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GLASS Curtain Wall 1
P1 38x89mm (2"x4") @ 400mm (16") O.C. FOR LOAD BEARING This drawing is not to be scaled.
WALLS, 38x89mm (2'x4") @ 600mm (24") O.C. NON LOAD

BEARING . . .
12.7mm (1/2") INT. GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,

38x89mm (2"x4") BOTTOM PLATE, 2-38x89mm (2"x4") TOP mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
PLATE, TRIPLE STUDS @ CORNERS to the appropriate consultant's drawings before proceeding with the
PROVIDE 38x140mm (2"x6") STUDS/PLATES WHERE NOTED work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
P2 Interior - (P2) - -38x89mm (2"'x4") @ 400mm (16") O.C. OR 38x140 (2"x6") requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
2'x6" Wood Stud ~ @400mm (16") O.C. (SEE PLAN FOR WALL THICKNESS) ON working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
(Biii%mfm Load eg“gmﬂ?/’;ﬂ;‘%"/\\“gﬁg’:%'? BOLTS EMBEDDED  MIN assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
o -100mm (4") INTO CONC. @ 2400mm (7-10") O.C. 100mm (4") damages resulting from his work.

HIGH CONC. CURB ON 350x150mm (16"x6") POURED CONC. ) . N . . .
FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it
-12.7mm (1/2") INT. GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
*38x89mm (2"x4") BOTTOM PLATE, 2-38x89mm (2'x4") TOP PLATE of any article without the express written permission.
-38x89mm (2"x4") INTERMEDIATE BLOCKING
-PROVIDE 38x140mm (2'x6") STUDS/PLATES WHERE
‘NOTED & ADJUST SIZE OF CONC. CURB TO ALLOW FOR
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PARAPET WALL

FLAT ROOF BELOW
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W

24" BUILT-INS

WOOD STUDS TO BEAR ON CONC.

P4 Interior - (P4) - 12.7mm (1/2") GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON WALLS & CEILINGS

2'x6" Wood Stud  BETWEEN HOUSE & GARAGE

(Garage) RSI 4.23 (R24) INS'N IN 38x140mm (2'x6") WALLS N | df Dat
RSI 5.46 (R31) INSULATION IN CEILINGS . :
0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER 0 Ssued for ate
CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB-51.34-M, SUBSECTION 9.25.3 &
9.25.4 OF THE O.B.C. ON WARM SIDE OF INS'N ALL JOINTS OF
GYP. WALL BOARD TO BE TAPED & SEALED GAS TIGHT
NOTE: APPLY FIRECAULKING AT ALL JOINTS AND GAPS AT 2

9._0,,
[2.74 m]
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wi , FLOOR & CEILING TO PREVENT OBNOXIOUS GAS ENTERING
LIVING AREA GAS PROOFED AS PER OBC 3.3.6.6. SEE NOTE 7D

- MIN. 90mm (3 5/8") FACE BRICK
- 25x178x0.76mm (1"x7"x0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES @
400mm (16") O.C. HORIZONTAL & 600mm (24") O.C.
VERTICAL NOT TO COMPRESS THE EXTERIOR
SHEATHING

- 25mm (1") AIR SPACE

- 0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER (AIR BARRIER) OR
BLUESKIN VP 100 TO OVERLAP @ JOINTS

+12.7mm (1/2") EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING

- 38x140mm (2"x6") WOOD STUDS @ 406mm (16") O.C.
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72._1..
21.97 m]

71-11"

[21.92 m]

MINERAL WOOL THERMAL
- RS 3.87 (R22) COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 INSULATION

- 6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH
APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BARRIER. (WARM SIDE)

- 15.9mm (5/8") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH

- PROVIDE 10mm (3/8") WEEP HOLES MAX. 800mm (32")
0.C. IN STARTER COARSE & OVER OPENINGS

- PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") OR
BLUESKIN VP 100 BEHIND BUILDING PAPER

- PROVIDE BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER ALL OPENINGS
& FLASH UNDER SILL

P — =T _ _ |sHower (B b—inen I -
— N MAIN‘HALL

|
| | 21ls 12 A L | CMA 12 1070mm RAILING I

7
IS S g B U748 Ws‘-oﬁ 30" —of| 3 ﬁs' Cxso = = = 60" x 30" IE = ﬂ lNg;CON%ED 60 x3-0= = ° Tj Metorx

6
SKYLIGHT ABOVE I LIGHT ABOVE | SKYLIGHT ABOVE | SKYLIGHT ABOVE |

T T i
I
o )

5
: I © I w o
X5 . . = = ff = . =L = =
41 S §I I
: I

(e}
FLUSH I
2, /SHOWER " |ENS o
© ] ,

41/2"

5'-0"
R O I
10' 9" W%

[any

w I

=/ PROPOSED FEATURE TREE I
2

(%0}

S

| <ws 109" [5.11 m] L

3-0"
:D
o
(o]
=

&
<
=
N tlr
o
=

2% SLOPE
-

0"

O

/2‘

w
=
<

9-01/2"
[2.76 m]
/
g
[2.59 m]

|
==

|

.

|

|

|

@ |
C
'=
n
Z
, s
_N
s
@]
N\
[0.53 m

6-0"
[1.52 m]

Exterior - (W3) - -2 1/2" WOOD OR CONCRETE COMPOSITE RAINSCREEN
ACM on 2'%6" CLADDING 2 SYSTEM CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER
Wood Stud -15.9mm (5/8") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR
1/2" (12.7) DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BOARD
-38x140mm (2'x6") WOOD STUDS @ 400mm (16") O.C.
-RSI 3.87 (R-22) MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R12 IN 2"x4"
STUDS)
-0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER TO CONFORM TO

WINDOW

UILT-IN WINDOW
SEAT /DAY BED

B

30"

2'-61/2"

~
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=
|
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Wae  e—d N RAILING | g
= ©
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CAN/CGSB-51.34-M & SUBSECTION 9.25.3. & 9.25.4. OF THE o
0.B.C.
-12.7mm (1/2") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH C o n fe m o S '|' l ' d I O
Exterior - (W4) -/ ALUMINUM SIDING AS PER PLANS INSTALLED OVER 1"X3" OR
Aluminum Siding on 1"X4" WD.@16" O.C. & 24" 0.C MAX.VERTICAL FURRING STRIPS

2"x6" Wood Stud W/ GALVINIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL NAILS PENETRATION 1
30mm(1 25" APPROX ) INTO WALL STUDS, 1140 The Queensway, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 1P7

1" R5 MIN. XPS RIGID INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS info@contempostudio.ca w. contempostudio.ca
INSTALLED OVER 0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER OVER 1/2"

EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR 1/2" (12.7mm) t. (416) 770-0071 f. (416) 642-1691
DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BOARD

RSI 3.87 (R-22) INSULATION OR R19 MIN. FOR ADDITIONS ONLY
0.15mm (0.006") AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER TO CONFORM TO
CAN/CGSB-51.34-M & SUBSECTION 9.25.3. & 9.25.4. OF THE
0B.C.

12.7mm (1/2") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH UNLESS
SPEGIFIED DIFFERENTLY ON PLANS/ELEVATIONS
INSTALLATION MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH MANUF.
RECOMMENDED AND WARRANTED INSTALLATION GUIDES

-MIN. 90mm (3 5/8") FACE BRICK The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this
+25x178x0.76mm (1"x7"x0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES @ design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
400mm (16") O.C. HORIZONTAL & 600mm (24") O.C. VERTICAL the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on the attached
NOT TO COMPRESS THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING documents:

-25mm (1") AIR SPACE
-0.7 Kg/m? (#15) BUILDING PAPER (AIR BARRIER) OR BLUESKIN

VP 100 TO OVERLAP @ JOINTS QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
“12.7mm (1/2") EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.3.(5) Division C of
-38x140mm (2"x6") WOOD STUDS @ 406mm (16") O.C. MINERAL the Ontario Building Code

WOOL THERMAL :

‘RSI 3.87 (R22) COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 INSULATION
-6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH APPROVED MARIN ZABZUNI 45250

CONTIN. AIR BARRIER. (WARM SIDE) —
“15.9mm (5/8") INTERIOR GYP. WALL BOARD FINISH NAME __SIGNATURE BCIN

‘PROVIDE 10mm (3/8") WEEP HOLES MAX. 800mm (32") O.C. IN
STARTER COARSE & OVER OPENINGS REGISTRATION INFORMATION

‘PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") OR BLUESKIN Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.7. Division C

VP 100 BEHIND BUILDING PAPER 1OSS L
-PROVIDE BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER ALL OPENINGS & of the Ontario Building Code.
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AT
FL1 (FL1) - Basement 3/4" FINISHED FLOORING AS NOTED POURED CONCRETE SLAB
Slab on Grade  (AS PER STRUCTURAL, SEE NOTE FL1) W/ RADIANT FLOOR 6 7 BA B C O M B E D R

(Heated) WARMING TUBE (AS PER MECHANICAL)

REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6 WWM 1 1/2" FROM TOP OF SLAB PROVIDE 2"

(50mm) R10 PERIMITER RIGID INSULATION UNDER SLAB AT ALL T H O R N H I L L O N
AREAS OF INFLOOR HEATING MIN. R10 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER b)

(ON WARM SIDE) ON MIN. 8" COMPACTED GRANULAR "A" OR
CLEAR CRUSHED STONE PER GEOTECH REPORT NON WOVEN
GEOTECH TERRAFIX 270R OR EQUIVALENT UNDISTURBED SOIL

LOCATE AND CO-ORDINATE FLOOR DRAINS WITH PLUMBING
SLOPE TO DRAINS AS REQUIRED TRADE .

FL1c (FL1c) - 4" (100) MIN. 25MPa (3600psi) CONC. SLAB ON 4" (100) COARSE

Basement Slab  GRANULAR FILL, 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6

on Grade WELDED STEEL WIRE MESH. SECON D FLOOR PLAN
OR 20MPa (2900psi) CONC. WITH DAMPPROOFING BELOW SLAB.
PROVIDE 1/2" (12.7) IMPERVIOUS BOARD FOR BOND BREAK AT
EDGE. (9.13.) WHERE A BASEMENT SLAB IS WITHIN 24" (610) OF
THE EXTERIOR GRADE PROVIDE RIGID INSUL. AROUND THE
PERIMETER EXTENDING MIN. 24" (610) BELOW GRADE. FOR SLAB
ON GRADE CONDITIONS 2" R10 XPS RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ENTIRE SLAB. ([SB-12]
3.1.1.7.(5) & (6))

LOCATE AND CO-ORDINATE FLOOR DRAINS WITH PLUMBING
TRADE. SLOPE TO DRAINS AS REQUIRED

FL2 (FL2) - Garage 6" CONCRETE SLAB (4"MINIMUM) REINF. W/ 6 X 6 6/6 WWM 1 1/2"
Slab on Grade FROM TOP OF SLAB, 32 MPa (4650 PSI) MIN.CONCRETE,5- 8%%%

AIR ENTRAINMENT 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER (ON WARM SIDE), ON
MIN. 6"(150mm) 3/4 " DIA CLEAR STONE STONE COMPACTED TO
98% S.P.P.D. SLOPE CONC. MINIMUM 1% TO GARAGE DOORS
IF HEATED 11/2" (38mm) MAXIMUM CEMETITOUS TOPPING W/ ,
RADIANT HEATING PER DRAWINGS, PROVIDE 2" XPS R10 RIGID
INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS UNDER SLAB & POLY.)

7 7 (FL3) - Floor Joist FLOOR FINISH AS SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLANS T & G PLYWOOD
Assembly (11 PER STRUCTURAL NOTES FLOOR JOISTS AS SPECIFIED ; . 2022-
[3.68 m] [6.02 m] [0.66 m] [1.36 m] [2.29 m] [0.61 m] [4.93 m] [4.66 m] 718" TJ)) 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ;rOIGCT n_flmber 022-41
790 1/2" R.O. CEILING TREATMENT UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE AS €v. no.x
SHOWN IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DOUBLE JOISTS Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
[24.09 m] UNDERSIDE PARTITION WALLS PARALLEL TO JOISTS Date: 2023-06-14 4:55:47 PM

NOTE: FOR AREAS WITH TILE ABOVE FLOOR JOISTS SPAGING 12"
PROP. WIDTH O% TYPO S ° OOR JOISTS SPACING Drawn by: c.C.

FL6 (FL6) - Concrete 1 1/2" FLAGSTONE TOPPING, Approved by: M.Z.
Porch Slabc/w  STYLE & COLOUR TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER
Flagstone 1" MORTAR BED
(Un-Excavated) 6" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE C/W MIN. 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM
HOUSE FOR DRAINAGE, Drawing number:
ON 5" OF 3/4" DIA. CLEAR CRUSHED STONE ON GRADE
SECOND FLOOR NOTE: TOP OF ALL FINISH FLOORS TO BE FLUSH REPLACE WALL
FINISH W/ CONC. BOARD AND SCHLUTER KERDI
1/4" = 1'-Q" WATERPROOFING SYSTEM
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File: 22.245438.000.00.MNV
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MM/DD/YY

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must
notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied
information.

This drawing is not to be scaled.

The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
to the appropriate consultant's drawings before proceeding with the
work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
damages resulting from his work.

The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it
may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
of any article without the express written permission.

No. Issued for: Date

confempostudio

1140 The Queensway, Toronto, Ontario M8Z 1P7
info@contempostudio.ca w. contempostudio.ca
t. (416) 770-0071 f. (416) 642-1691

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this

design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on the attached
documents:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.3.(5) Division C of
the Ontario Building Code.

MARIN ZABZUNI 45250
NAME __SIGNATURE BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under 3.2.4.7. Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

CONTEMPO STUDIO 46972
FIRM NAME BCIN
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Project number: 2022-41

Rev. no.::

Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"

Date: 2023-06-14 4:55:49 PM
Drawn by: C.C.

Approved by: M.Z.

Drawing number:




RIGHT ELEVATION - SPLIT FACE CALCULATION METHOD - WALL AREA #2

LIMITING DISTANCE (LD) =
6.41m

WALL AREA #2 OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 428.30 ft? (39.79m?)

TABLE 9.10.15.4 (WITH TOTAL WALL AREA = 1676.89ft? (155.79m?), LD =
6.41m) EXTRAPOLATED MAX ALLOWED PERCENTAGE OF UPO = 20.85%

ALLOWABLE UPO AREA: 428.30ft? @ 20.85% = 89.28 ft?

PROPOSED UPO AREA (WALL AREA #2) = 64.56ft? (GLAZING AREAS ONLY)

(24.72 ft2 UNDER THE MAX ALLOWED)
\
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must
notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied

information.

This drawing is not to be scaled.

The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
to the appropriate consultant's drawings before proceeding with the
work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
damages resulting from his work.

The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it

may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
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design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
the Ontario Building Code to design the work shown on the attached
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RIGHT ELEVATION - SPLIT FACE CALCULATION METHOD - WALL AREA #4
RIGHT ELEVATION - SPLIT FACE CALCULATION METHOD - WALL AREA #3 #3 LIMITING DISTANCE (LD) =
LIMITING DISTANCE (LD) = #2 20.75m
15.79m WALL AREA #4 OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 67.92 ft2 (6.31m?2)
WALL AREA #3 OF EXPOSED BUILDING FACE = 45.50 ft2 (4.23m?2) I:I I:I ] 3 TABLE 9.10.15.4 (WITH TOTAL WALL AREA = 1676.89ft? (155.79m?), LD =
TABLE 9.10.15.4 (WITH TOTAL WALL AREA = 1676.89ft2 (155.79m2), LD = #2 I:I 20.75m) EXTRAPOLATED MAX ALLOWED PERCENTAGE OF UPO = 100.00%
15.72m) EXTRAPOLATED MAX ALLOWED PERCENTAGE OF UPO = 89.41% ALLOWABLE UPO AREA: 67.92ft2 @ 100.00% = 67.92 f2
ALLOWABLE UPO AREA: 45.50ft2 @ 89.41% = 40.68 ft2 " PROPOSED UPO AREA (WALL AREA #4) = 43.22ft2 (GLAZING AREAS ONLY)
PROPOSED UPO AREA (WALL AREA #3) = 0ft2 (GLAZING AREAS ONLY) (24.70 ft2 UNDER THE MAX ALLOWED)
RIGHT ELEVATION - SPLIT FACE CALCULATION METHOD - WALL AREA #1
LIMITING DISTANCE (LD) =
RIGHT ELEVATION UNPROTECTED WALL AREA #1 OF EXPOSED BL;BLSI;TNG FACE = 1,135.17 {2 (105.46m?)
=1, . 2 .46m2
AREA CALCS TABLE 9.10.15.4 (WITH TOTAL WALL AREA = 1676.89ft? (155.79m?), LD =
3/32" = 1 "O" 1.83m) EXTRAPOLATED MAX ALLOWED PERCENTAGE OF UPO = 7.66%
ALLOWABLE UPO AREA: 1,135.17f2 @ 7.66% = 86.95 ft2
PROPOSED UPO AREA (WALL AREA #1) = 85.00ft? (GLAZING AREAS ONLY)
(1.95 ft2 UNDER THE MAX ALLOWED)
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Appendix B

File: 22.245438.000.00.MNV

Date: 08/14/23

MM/DD/YY

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
property of Contempo Studio. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site and must
notify Contempo Studio of any variations from the supplied
information.

This drawing is not to be scaled.

The designer is not responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on this drawing. Refer
to the appropriate consultant's drawings before proceeding with the
work. Construction must conform to all applicable codes and
requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. The contractor
working from drawings not specifically marked 'for construction' must
assume full responsibility and bear costs for any corrections or
damages resulting from his work.

The copyright of this drawing is vested in Contempo Studio and it
may not be reproduced in whole or part or used for the manufacture
of any article without the express written permission.
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design, and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in
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